# OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION: PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: CCR.26/2013

Complainant: Md. Selim Uddin Choudhury

Public Authority: Shri Madhab Roy,

APO (M) & SPIO,

Office of Deputy Commissioner,

Cachar.

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

**Assam State Chief Information Commr.** 

Appellant was Represented by:

Self.

Public Authority was

represented by

presence of both the parties.

Sri Madhab Roy

O R D E R 06-04-2015

The appellant Sri Selim Uddin Choudhury and SPIO, DRDA, Cachar Sri Madhab Roy , APO(M) are present. He has made a written submission dated 06-4-2015 which is entered into the case record.

The second appeal petition is taken up for hearing in

From a perusal of the case records, it is seen that the original application was dated 2-6-2012, The information sought for are available in the concerned development blocks. The P.D, DRDA Cachar did not transfer the RTI application to the concerned BDOs within the stipulated time period of 5 days under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Having not received the information or response from the office of the PD, DRDA within the prescribed time, the applicant sent a reminder on 7-8-2012 to PD, DRDA. On 13-8-2012, the P.D, DRDA wrote to the applicant, advising him to approach the concerned BDOs and giving him the Website particulars of PD, DRDA, Cachar.

The SPIO, Sri M. Roy stated that the different information would be voluminous and will have to be collected from 15 different block offices. He reiterated that the applicant may visit the concerned Block Offices with whom the information is available, or agreed to collect the information and give it to the applicant if the scope of the information sought for is reduced.

At this the applicant submitted that information on Katigorah and Kalain development blocks will meet his requirements.

Accordingly, the Commission directs the SPIO of DRDA, Cachar to collect the information from these two blocks and furnish the information to the applicant free of cost, as the applicant was not given these information within the stipulated period .

With this order the second appeal petition is

disposed of  $% \left\{ 1\right\} =\left\{ 1\right\}$ 

Sd/-(H. S. Das,IAS) (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

## Secretay & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

## Memo No.SIC/\_CCR.26/2013/

06-04-2015

## Copy to:

- 1. Sri Madhab Roy, SPIO and Project Director, DRDA, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Cachar ,Silchar for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Md. Selim Uddin Choudhury, General Secretary, IBIS, BDOK, Vill-Karaikandi Pt-II P.O- Rajartilla, P.S- Katigorah, Dist- Cachar for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission